AEi Systems, Inc.  TPS74501 Correlation
File: TPS74501 Model
Correlation.docx
Proprietary and Confidential to
AEi Systems, Inc.
Revision Date: 12/28/2023
TPS74501 AC Model Correlation
Overview
This document details the correlation of the TPS74501 voltage regulator AC model. The model
has an external feedback resistor network to adjust the output voltage. The model is correlated
to the measured data of TPS74525, and TPS74510.
Contents:
1.0) TPS74525 Model
 1.1) Measured Data
 1.2) Model & Correlation
2.0) TPS74510 Model
 1.1) Measured Data
 1.2) Model & Correlation
AEi Systems, Inc.  TPS74501 Correlation
File: TPS74501 Model
Correlation.docx
Proprietary and Confidential to
AEi Systems, Inc.
Revision Date: 12/28/2023
1.0 Correlation with TPS74525
1.1 Measured Data
Figure 1.1-1: Schematic of the +2.5V TPS74525 regulator for transient and AC analysis used to create a
SPICE model.
Figure 1.1-2: Measured impedance vs frequency plot of the +2.5V TPS74525 across several values of load
currents using the EVAL board.
00 1k 10k 100k 1M 10M
Frequency (Hz)
Tr
ac
e
1:
 Im
pe
da
nc
e
M
Trace 1 OFF 10mA 25mA 50mA 100mA 140mA 350mA 500mA
AEi Systems, Inc.  TPS74501 Correlation
File: TPS74501 Model
Correlation.docx
Proprietary and Confidential to
AEi Systems, Inc.
Revision Date: 12/28/2023
Figure 1.1-3: Measured normalized output impedance of the +2.5V TPS74525.
Figure 1.1-4: Measured de-embedded output impedance of the +2.5V TPS74525.
1E3 1E4 1E5 1E6 1E71E2 4E7
1E-1
1E-2
3E-1
freq, Hz
m
ag
(N
or
m
_2
5m
A)
m
ag
(N
or
m
_5
0m
A)
m
ag
(N
or
m
_1
00
m
A)
NORMALIZED & DE-EMBEDDED
1E3 1E4 1E5 1E6 1E71E2 4E7
1
1E-1
2E0
freq, Hz
m
ag
(V
2P
5V
_5
0m
A)
m
ag
(V
2P
5V
_1
00
m
A)
m
ag
(V
2P
5V
_2
5m
A)
AEi Systems, Inc.  TPS74501 Correlation
File: TPS74501 Model
Correlation.docx
Proprietary and Confidential to
AEi Systems, Inc.
Revision Date: 12/28/2023
Figure 1.1-5: Measured impedance plot (blue) and ADS model plot (red) of the +2.5V TPS74525 EVAL board
with a 25mA current load.
Figure 1.1-6: Measured impedance plot (blue) and ADS model plot (red) of the +2.5V TPS74525 EVAL board
with a 50mA current load.
1E3 1E4 1E5 1E61E2 1E7
1E-1
1E-2
5E-1
freq, Hz
m
ag
(V
ou
t)
m
ag
(T
PS
74
52
5.
.V
2P
5V
_2
5m
A_
m
ea
s)
1E3 1E4 1E5 1E61E2 1E7
1E-1
1E-2
4E-1
freq, Hz
m
ag
(V
ou
t)
m
ag
(T
PS
74
52
5.
.V
2P
5V
_5
0m
A_
m
ea
s)
AEi Systems, Inc.  TPS74501 Correlation
File: TPS74501 Model
Correlation.docx
Proprietary and Confidential to
AEi Systems, Inc.
Revision Date: 12/28/2023
Figure 1.1-7: Measured impedance plot (blue) and ADS model plot (red) of the +2.5V TPS74525 EVAL board
with a 100mA current load.
1E3 1E4 1E5 1E61E2 1E7
1E-1
1E-2
3E-1
freq, Hz
m
ag
(V
ou
t)
m
ag
(T
PS
74
52
5.
.V
2P
5V
_1
00
m
A_
m
ea
s)
AEi Systems, Inc.  TPS74501 Correlation
File: TPS74501 Model
Correlation.docx
Proprietary and Confidential to
AEi Systems, Inc.
Revision Date: 12/28/2023
1.2 Model & Correlation
AC Model
Figure 1.2-1: Schematic of the modeled +2.5V TPS74501 based on measured data.
Figure 1.2-2: Overlayed results of the impedance curves between the measured model (blue), ADS model
(red), and the simulated model (green) with a load current value of 25mA.
R16
69.3k
0
U1 TPS74501
VIN
1
EN
2
VOUT
3
VOUTDIV
4
FB
5
G
N
D
6
0
R15
5.8m
L1
1.2n
I4
0Adc
1Aac
C10
1.8u I5
25m
0
0
OUT
0
V1
5Vdc
R17
19.4k
0
IN
AEi Systems, Inc.  TPS74501 Correlation
File: TPS74501 Model
Correlation.docx
Proprietary and Confidential to
AEi Systems, Inc.
Revision Date: 12/28/2023
Figure 1.2-3: Overlayed results of the impedance curves between the measured model (blue), ADS model
(red), and the simulated model (green) with a load current value of 50mA.
Figure 1.2-4: Overlayed results of the impedance curves between the measured model  (blue), ADS model
(red), and the simulated model (green) with a load current value of 100mA.
AEi Systems, Inc.  TPS74501 Correlation
File: TPS74501 Model
Correlation.docx
Proprietary and Confidential to
AEi Systems, Inc.
Revision Date: 12/28/2023
2.0 Correlation with TPS74510
2.1 Measured Data
Figure 2.1-1: Schematic of the +1.0V TPS74510 regulator for transient and AC analysis used to create a
SPICE model.
Figure 2.1-2: Measured impedance vs frequency plot of the +1.0V TPS74510 across several values of load
currents using the EVAL board.
00 1k 10k 100k 1M 10M
Frequency (Hz)
Tr
ac
e
1:
 Im
pe
da
nc
e
M
Trace 1 Trace 2 OFF 10mA 25mA 50mA 75mA 150mA 250mA 500mA
AEi Systems, Inc.  TPS74501 Correlation
File: TPS74501 Model
Correlation.docx
Proprietary and Confidential to
AEi Systems, Inc.
Revision Date: 12/28/2023
Figure 2.1-3: Measured impedance plot (blue) and ADS model plot (red) of the +1.0V TPS74510 EVAL board
with a 50mA load current.
Figure 2.1-4: Measured impedance plot (blue) and ADS model plot (red) of the +1.0V TPS74510 EVAL board
with a 150mA load current.
1E3 1E4 1E5 1E61E2 1E7
1E-1
1E-2
4E-1
freq, Hz
m
ag
(A
C
.V
ou
t)
m
ag
(T
PS
74
51
0_
..V
1P
0V
_5
0m
A_
m
ea
s)
1E3 1E4 1E5 1E61E2 1E7
1E-1
1E-2
3E-1
freq, Hz
m
ag
(A
C
.V
ou
t)
m
ag
(T
PS
74
51
0_
..V
1P
0V
_1
50
m
A_
m
ea
s)
AEi Systems, Inc.  TPS74501 Correlation
File: TPS74501 Model
Correlation.docx
Proprietary and Confidential to
AEi Systems, Inc.
Revision Date: 12/28/2023
Figure 2.1-5: Measured impedance plot (blue) and ADS model plot (red) of the +1.0V TPS74510 EVAL board
with a 250mA load current.
Figure 2.1-6: Measured impedance plot (blue) and ADS model plot (red) of the +1.0V TPS74510 EVAL board
with a 500mA load current.
1E3 1E4 1E5 1E61E2 1E7
1E-1
1E-2
3E-1
freq, Hz
m
ag
(A
C
.V
ou
t)
m
ag
(T
PS
74
51
0_
..V
1P
0V
_2
50
m
A_
m
ea
s)
1E3 1E4 1E5 1E61E2 1E7
1E-1
1E-2
3E-1
freq, Hz
m
ag
(A
C
.V
ou
t)
m
ag
(T
PS
74
51
0_
..V
1P
0V
_5
00
m
A_
m
ea
s)
AEi Systems, Inc.  TPS74501 Correlation
File: TPS74501 Model
Correlation.docx
Proprietary and Confidential to
AEi Systems, Inc.
Revision Date: 12/28/2023
The ADS model impedance plot matches the measured plot with an acceptable accuracy at low
load currents. However, it correlates well at higher load currents.
2.2 Model & Correlation
AC Model
Figure 2.2-1: Schematic of the modeled +1.0V TPS74510 regulator based on measured data for AC analysis.
Figure 2.2-2: Overlayed results of the impedance curves between the measured model (red) and the
simulated model (green) with a 50mA load current.
R16
17.865k
0
U1 TPS74501
VIN
1
EN
2
VOUT
3
VOUTDIV
4
FB
5
G
N
D
6
0
R15
5.8m
L1
1.2n
I4
0Adc
1Aac
C10
1.8u I5
100m
0
0
OUT
0
V1
5Vdc
R17
21.835k
0
IN
AEi Systems, Inc.  TPS74501 Correlation
File: TPS74501 Model
Correlation.docx
Proprietary and Confidential to
AEi Systems, Inc.
Revision Date: 12/28/2023
Figure 2.2-3: Overlayed results of the impedance curves between the measured model (blue), ADS model
(red), and the simulated model (green) at 1V with a 150mA load current.
Figure 2.2-4: Overlayed results of the impedance curves between the measured model (blue), ADS model
(red), and the simulated model (green) at 1V with a 250mA load current.
AEi Systems, Inc.  TPS74501 Correlation
File: TPS74501 Model
Correlation.docx
Proprietary and Confidential to
AEi Systems, Inc.
Revision Date: 12/28/2023
Figure 2.2-5: Overlayed results of the impedance curves between the measured model (blue), ADS model
(red), and the simulated model (green) at 1V with a 500mA load current.